Commissioner for Patents	BOX ASSIGNMENTS			Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
Form PTQ-1585	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		**	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C	OMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01)			LY	U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
To the honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Tra	demarks: Please reco	rd the attached origi	nal document or copy therec	of:
Name of Conveying Party(ies):		2. Name and Addr	ess of Receiving I	Party(les);	
WISSMANN, Kord J.		Name:	Geopier Found	ation Company, Inc.	
MOXHAY, Alan L.		Street Address:	1997 South Ma	în Street, Suite 703	
FOX, Nathaniel S.		Street Address:			
		City:	Blacksburg		
		State/Country:	Virginia	Postal Code: 24060	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	□ _{Yes} ■ No	Additional name(s) and add	resses attached? Ys	s No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:					
Assignment		Change of Na	me		
Security Agreement		Other:			
☐ Merger		Execution Date:	07142005		
4. Application Number(s) or Patent N	umber(s):				
Assignment is being filed together	with new appli	cation and the first e	xecution date of a	application is :	
Application has been filed already	and the applica	ation filing date is:	04082005		
A. Patent Application Number(s):		B, Isşued Patent Nu	mber(s):		
11101599					
	Additional nun	nbers attached? Y	es No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:		nce	6. Total number tions and pat	of applica- ents involved:	
CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136 -or-			7. Total Fee (37	CFR 3.41); \$ 40.00)
JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2218			Enclosed -	Credit Card Payment For	m
			Any deficier	ncies in enclosed fees are	•
- Tel. 202-6	. •	authorized t	o be charged to Deposit. NOS-1358		
Attorney Docket Number: P70099	US0		7,000,000		
		NOT USE THIS SPA	<u></u> CE		
8. Statement and Signature:					-
To the best of my knowledge and I	belief, the foreg	oing information is t	rue and correct an	d any attached copy is a	true
copy of the original document.	1/2 m	1. R. Ja. 1	\cap	.	
Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr. 20,851		RA 12 MOORE	<u>->/ı · </u>	September 6, 2005	
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.	77-1-1	Signature کے ا		Date	
JCH 103-2/02	- (0(2))	inuloer or bages incino	ıng cover sneet, att	achments, and documents:	10

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kord J. Wissmann, a citizen of the U.S., residing at 515 Sunrise Dr., Blacksburg, Virginia 24060, Alan L. Moxhay, a citizen of the U.K., residing at 14/15 Singleton Rd., Patcham, Brighton, United Kingdom BN1-8TH, and Nathaniel S. Fox, a citizen of the U.S., residing at 2857 Paradise Rd. - Unit 2302, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A RAMMED AGGREGATE PIER, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 8, 2005, and assigned Serial No. 11/101,599 (Atty Docket No. P70099USO) (hereinafter "said U.S. application");

WHEREAS, for purposes hereof, the term "Territory" is defined as the United States of America, Canada, Mexico, and all other countries in the Central and South Americas and the Caribbean Sea;

WHEREAS, GEOPIER FOUNDATION COMPANY, INC., a Georgia corporation, of 1997 South Main Street, Suite 703, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060 (hereinafter "Geopier"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the Territory, and in and to the said U.S. application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and all other patent rights for said invention within the Territory;

WHEREAS, Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the Territory, the said U.S. application, any U.S. Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and the foreign patent rights within the Territory, all as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Geopier, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the Territory, and in and to the said U.S. application and all U.S. patents which may be granted therefor, and all U.S. divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom within the Territory, to Geopier.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Geopier, its successors and assigns, all foreign patent rights within the Territory for the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries within the Territory, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries within the Territory, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights within the Territory.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, they are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to said U.S. application above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interests are unencumbered and that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby grant Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; John C. Holman; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; and William E. Player (Registration Nos. 20,851, 22,769, 27,215, 26,421, 29,851, and 31,409, respectively) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the U.S. or related applications, or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 14th day of July , 2005. ,

SORT IT WISSMANN

Commonwealth of Virginia

County of Montgomery

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 14% day of 3a/y, 2005.

SS

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expires:

October 31, 2009

6.2005 2:11PM JACOBSON HOL	MAN PLLC	NO.129 P.5
	ALAN L. MOXHAY	
The Old House 199 Preston Road		•
Brighton East Sussex BN1 6AW	,) .). ss	
)	_
Cultura		Someton B
this day of hour	d sworn to before me, a	Notary Public,
	— +×,001 /	0
Howlett Clarke Crowther W	Pood Mr.	-
Solicitors		<u>uni</u>
The Old House 199 Preston Brighton East Sussex BN1	KONG / J	JOHN BREWINSLL.B.
Distinct past sussex stre		SOLICITOR
·	NATHANIEL S. FOX	
State of Arizona	\ \	1
oddio of Allzona)) ss	
County of Maricopa ")	
Subscribed and this day of	sworn to before me, a	Notary Public,

SEP.

NOTARY PUBLIC Commission Expires:

P.6

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kord J. Wissmann, a citizen of the U.S., residing at 515 Sunrise Dr., Blacksburg, Virginia 24060, Alan L. Moxhay, a citizen of the U.K., residing at 14/15 Singleton Rd., Patcham, Brighton, United Kingdom BN1-8TH, and Nathaniel S. Fox, a citizen of the U.S., residing at 2857 Paradise Rd. - Unit 2302, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A RAMMED AGGREGATE PIER, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 8, 2005, and assigned Serial No. 11/101,599 (Atty Docket No. P70099USO) (hereinafter "said U.S. application");

WHEREAS, for purposes hereof, the term "Territory" is defined as the United States of America, Canada, Mexico, and all other countries in the Central and South Americas and the Caribbean Sea;

WHEREAS, GEOPIER FOUNDATION COMPANY, INC., a Georgia corporation, of 1997 South Main Street, Suite 703, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060 (hereinafter "Geopier"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the Territory, and in and to the said U.S. application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and all other patent rights for said invention within the Territory;

WHEREAS, Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the Territory, the said U.S. application, any U.S. Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and the foreign patent rights within the Territory, all as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Geopier, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the Territory, and in and to the said U.S. application and all U.S. patents which may be granted therefor, and all U.S. divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom within the Territory, to Geopier.

JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Geopier, its successors and assigns, all foreign patent rights within the Territory for the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries within the Territory, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries within the Territory, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights within the Territory.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, they are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to said U.S. application above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interests are unencumbered and that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby grant Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; John C. Holman; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; and William E. Player (Registration Nos. 20,851, 22,769, 27,215, 26,421, 29,851, and 31,409, respectively) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the U.S. or related applications, or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this ____ day of ____, 2005.

> NOTARY PUBLIC Commission Expires:

		ALAN L. MOXHAY
) ·) ss _.)
this	Subscribed and day of	sworn to before me, a Notary Public 2005.
		NOTARY PUBLIC Commission Expires:
State of A		NATHANIEL S. FOX)) ss)
this <u>\\</u>	Subscribed and day of <u>hughs</u>	sworn to before me, a Notary Public, 2005. NOTARY PUBLIC Commission Expires:
		OFFICIAL SEAL AYALA WASSERMAN NOTARY PUBLIC – ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expiras April 30, 2008

- 4 -